Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Exor Management Services Linmicd 03348360

Company number

Chancery Division

In the High Court of Justice Court case number

714 0of 2011

[full name of court]

We

Richard Heis
KPMG LLP

8 Salisbury Square
London

EC4Y 8BB

Richard John Hill
KPMGLLP |
100 Temple Strect ‘
Buistol

BSI1 6AF

Admumstrators of the above company attach a mogress repoit for the period

from 10
26 May 2012 25 November 2012
Signed A J .
Richard Heis - Joint Administrator
Dated 20 December 2012
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact nformalion 1n Shm[agh Richaidson
the box opposite but 1f you do, st wilk help Companies KPMG LLP
House to conlact you 1f there ts a query on tite form Aihngton Business Park
‘The contact information that you give walf be visible to Theale
searchers of the public record Reading
RG7 48D Tel: 0118 373 1408
DX Number DX 146800 (Theale) 2 DX Exchange

M

20/12/2012 #158
COMPANIES HOUSE

! When you have completed and signed this formy, please send it to the Regastrac of Corapanucs at -

Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CI'14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




National Britannia Group Limited
National Britannia Certification Limited
Santia Training Services Limited
Santia Health & Safety Limited
Exor Management Services Limited

(all in administration)

Progress report to creditors
pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
20 December 2012
This report contains 37 Pages

rh/hm/dmc/snu




National Britannia Group Limited, Natwonal Britannia Certification Limited, Santia
Trauning Services Limited, Santia Healih & Safely Limited, Exor Management Services
Limited (alf in administration)

Progress report 1o creditors

KPMG LLP
20 December 2012

Notice: About this Report

= This Report has been prepared by Richard Heis and Richard Hill, the Joint
Administrators of Nationa! Britanmia Group Lumited, National Britannia Certification
Limited, Santia Training Sexvices Limited, Santia Health & Safety Limited and Exor
Management Services Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the admimstrations and for no other
purpose.

= i is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in
any other context. This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being
used, and is not sumitable to be used, to inform any investment decisions in relation to
the debt of or any financial interest in National Britannia Group Limited, National
Britannia Certification Limited, Santia Thaining Services Limited, Santia Health &
Safety Limited and Exor Management Seivices Limited.

®  Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Repoit are illustiative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors. Any person
that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other than under
the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted
by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability in respect of this Report to any such person.

* Richard Heis and Richard Hill are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

» The Joint Administrators act as agents for National Britannia Group Limited,
National Britannia Certification Limited, Santia Tiaining Services Limited, Santia
Health & Safety Limited and Exor Management Services Limited and contract
ivithout personal liability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal
to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibihity and will not accept any liability (o any peison in respect of this Report
or the conduct of the administrations,

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved |




icalze

National Britannia Group Lited, National Britannia Certification Limited, Sanfia
Training Services Lunited, Sautin Health & Safety Limited, Exor Management Services
Limited (all in administration)

Progress 1eport 1o creditors

KPMGLLP

20 December 2012

Contents

. Notice: About this Report

Glossary 3

1 Executive summary 4

2 Progress of the administrations 5

3 Estimated outcome for creditors 6

4 Other matters 8

S Future strategy 8

Appendices

1 Statutory information

2 Receipts and payments accounts for the period 26 May 2012 to
25 November 2012

3 Analysis of Administrators’ time costs for each company and
schedule of charge out rates for the period 26 May 2012 to 25
November 2012

4 Schedules of expenses for the period 26 May 2012 to 25

Sce Notice About this Report. AHl nghts reserved.

November 2012




s

National Britannia Group Liunted, National Britannia Cerfification Limiled, Santia
Training Services Luitited, Santia Health & Safety Linuted, Exor Management Services

Glossary

Act

Administration Orders

Administiators

BECAF Fund LP/
Purchaser

Compliance Advisory
Business / Companies

Compliance division

Compliance Services
Busmess

Group

HMRC

Rules

Secured Creditors / Banks

Lamited (all in aduyenistration)
Progress report 1o creditors

KPMGLLP
20 December 2012

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Administration Orders granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No's 708, 709, 710, 711
and 714 of 2011

Richaid Heis and Richaid John Hill of KPMG LLP

A fund of Better Capital and a piivate equity investment
vehicle

National Britannia Group Limited, National Biitannia
Certification Limited, Santia Training Services Limited,
Santia Health & Safety Limited, Exor Management Services
Limited (all in administration) and Exor Management
Holdings Limited (formeily in administiation)

The Compliance division of the Connaught gioup of
companies, comprising the Compliance Advisory business
and the Compliance Services business

SNTL Realisations 2011 Limited (formerly Santia Limited,
formerly Connaught Compliance Limited), Santia Water
Services Limited, Santia Fire Seivices Limited, Santia Pest
Prevention Limited (all in administration) and Connaught
Compliance Fire Services Limited (fomerly in
administiation)

Connaught Ple; Connaught Partnerships Limited; Connaught
Technical Solutions Limited (all in administration),
Connaught Academy Limited (formeily in administration)
and the Compliance division as above

HM Revenue and Customs
The Insclvency Rules 1986 {as amended)
A syndicate of banks with the Royal Bank of Scotland plc as

agent and Note holders for whom Wilmington Trust
(London) Limited acts as Note Security Trustee

The references in this Report to Sections, Paragiaphs or Rules are to the Insolvency Act
1986, Schedule B! of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

amended).

See Notice' About this Report Al nghts reserved. 3




oo

National Britannia Group Limited, National Britannia Cert{fication Limited, Santia
Traimng Services Lumited, Santia Health & Safety Limited, Exor Management Services
Liniited (all in administration)

Progress report 1o creditors

KPMG LLP

20 December 2012

Executive summary

A

This Report covers the six month period fiom 26 May 2012 1o 25 November 2012,

The Administrators’ Proposals were approved on 6 April 2011 without modification.
The purpose of the administrations is to achieve a better result for the Compames’
cieditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Companies were wound up, in
accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b).

With the consent of the Court the periods of the adnmunistrations were extended for
twelve months to 31 July 2013.

The unsecured creditors of National Biitannia Certification Limited, Santia Training
Services Limited, Santia Health & Safety Limited and Exor Management Services
Limited will receive a diwvidend by virtue of Prescribed Part monies only, On 16
March 2012, the Administratots received permission of the Court to make a
distiibution to the unsecured creditors of these companies.

Based on the expected level of realisations and the amounts owed to the Secured
Creditors, there is no prospect of any funds being available for the unsecured
creditors of National Britannia Group Limited.

On completion of the administrations, the Administrators anticipate that it will be
appropriate to dissolve the remaining Compames in accordance with Paragraph 84.

Relevant statuto1y and suppoiting information is set out in the Appendices.

l/
et i——s———-

Richard Heis
Joint Administrator

Sec Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




22

2.2.1

National Britannia Gronp Limited, National Britaunia Certification Linited, Santia
Training Services Limited, Santia Health & Safety Limited, Exor Management Services
Limited (all In administration)

Progress yepont to creditors
KPMGLLP
20 December 2012

Progress of the administrations

Asset realisations
Other income 1eceived relates o a rates refund of £6,694 and book debits totalling £20.

The only othe1 income received in this repoiling period is bank interest earned on funds
held. The amounts received by each company are detailed in the receipts and payments
accounts attached at Appendix 2. All figures are shown net of VAT,

We have concluded our review of potential further realisattons under the apportionment
clause in the sale agreement entered snto with the purchaser of the business and assets of
the Compliance Advisory Companies. No further monies will be 1ealised.

Expenses for the period
Payments miade in this period are set out in the attached receipts and payments accounts.

Expenses incuried in the period covered by this report, including amounts accrued but not
yet paid, are shown 1n the schedules of expenses for each of the Compames which can be
found at Appendix 4. All figures are shown net of VAT.

Additional information 1egarding the Administrators’ remuneration and/or other expenses
charged for the period 1s available from the Administrators upon request by any Secured
Creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) holding at least 5% in value of the unsecured debt in
accordance with Rule 2.48A. This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the
Report. In addition, creditots are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by any
Secured Creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) holding at least 10% in value (mcludmg
that creditor's claim) of the unsecured debt by making an application to Court in
accordance with Rule 2.109 within eight weeks of 1eceipt of this Report. The full text of
these rules can be provided upon request.

Administrators’ remuneration

As previously advised, the Administrators have agreed the basis of their remuneration
with the Secured Creditois which, in accoidance with Rule 2.106(2), 1s fixed by reference
to time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in dealing with matters arising
in the administiation of the Companies, at KPMG LLP’s charge out rates, that reflect the
complexity of the assignment.

The statutory provisions relating to remuncration are set out in Rule 2.106. Further
information is given 1n the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication A
Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a copy of which can be found at

https://www .13 .org.uk/media/documents/technical Library/STPS/SIP%209%20E&W . pdf.

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact
Sheilagh Richardson on 0118 373 1408,

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 5




222

National Britannia Group Limited, National Britaunia Certification Limited, Santia
Training Services Limited, Sauntia Health & Safety Limited, Exor Management Services
Limited (all in administration)

Progress 1eport to creditors
KPMGLLP
20 December 2012

A detailed analysis of time spent for each grade of staff for the various ateas of woik
carried out for each of the Companies to 25 November 2012, together with a schedule of
charge-out 1ates, as required by the Association of Business Recovery Professional’s
Statement of Insolvency Practice No, 9, is attached at Appendix 3.

In the period to 25 November 2012, the Administiators have incuired time costs as shown
in the table below:

Hours Time cost Average hourly

rate

Company £ £Mhr

National Britannia Group Limited (NBG) 14.00 3,77950 269 96

National Britannia Centification: Limited (NBCL) 1790 524050 29277

Santia Training Services Limited (STS) 26 40 7,296.00 276 36

Santia Health & Safety Linuted (SHS) 5940 15,369,00 258 73

BExor Managenment Sesvices Lunitcd (EMS) 26 65 7,340.25 27543
Sonrce Admmistrators' records

This includes work undertaken in respect of tax, VAT and employees, from KPMG LLP
in-house specialists.

The Administiators have not drawn any 1emuneiation 1n the period coveied by this report.
The table below shows total time costs incurred to date:

NBG NBCL STS SHS EMS
Total time costs to date (£) 34,974.00 72,091.00 12517915 33741175 64,755 25
Remuneration drawn {£) 5,000.00 4500000  110,000.00  309,625,00 48,000,060

The quantum of the Administrators remuneration for these administrations has been
agreed by the Secmed Creditors, Whilst further approval will be sought relating to costs
incmred in distiibuting the prescribed part, the Administrators will not recover their time

costs in full,

Other costs

Details of other costs paid in this period are detailed on the receipts and payments
accounts and are self explanatory.

Estimated outcome for creditors
Secured Creditors
To date, the sum of £3.69 milhon has been distiibuted to the Secured Creditors from the

Companies, plus a further £68,000 which was paid directly to solicitors on behalf of the
Secured Creditors, for their assistance 1n the sale of the Compliance Advisory business.

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 6




3.2

3.3

National Britannia Group Limited, National Britaunia Certification Limited, Santia
Training Services Limited, Santia Health & Sqfety Limited, Exor Mauagement Services
Lumited (all in adininisiration)

Progress 1eport to creditoi s
XPMG LLP
20 December 2012

Further distributions to the Secured Cieditors will be made in due comse. However, the
Secured Creditors will suffer a significant shortfall on their lending to the Group of some
£221 milhon.

Preferential creditors
As previously advised, the Compliance Advisory business has no preferential cieditors.

Unsecured creditors and Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part povisions of Section 176A entitle unsecured creditors to a
petcentage share of realisations from net floating charge assets, after costs of realisation
and settlement of preferential claims. The percentage is calculated on a sliding scale up to
a maximum amount of £600,000, subject to costs.

Based on current information, the estimated net floating charge property after deduction
of costs and hence the funds available by villue of the Prescribed Part, are set out in the
table below:

Nef Property Prescribed Part
£ £
National Britanmia Certification Limited 265,000 56,000
Santia Training Limited 715,000 146,000
Santia Health & Safety Limited 3,940,000 | 600,000 (max)
Exor Management Services Limited 506,000 104,000

Soiirce. Administrators' estimates

There are insufficient floating charge assets to permit a distribution to the unsecured
creditors of National Butannia Group Limited by virtue of the Piescribed Pait or
otherwise.

The Directors’ Statemenis of Affairs showed that the Companies have the following
liabilities:

Unsecured creditors NEBC STS SH&S EMS

' £ £ £ £
Trade creditors 291,714 120,036 1,932,999 236,544
HMRC — VAT (See note below) 69,000 549,000 1,973,000 632,000
HMRC - Corporation Tax 3,000 15,000 496,000 -
HMRC - PAYE/NIC - - 30,000 89,000
Deferred income (34,000) 931,000 {519,000) 70,000
Inter-company credilors 121,000 1,402,600 17,719,000 713,000
Other creditors 226,000 251,000 3,132,000 696,000
Total 676,714 3,268,036 24,763,999 2,436,544

Source: Directors’ Statements of Affmrs

See Notsice About this Report  All nghits reserved. 1




National Britannia Gronp Limited, National Britannia Certification Limited, Santia
Training Services Lunited, Sania Health & Safety Limited, Exor Management Services
Limited (all in administration)

Progiess report to creditors
KPMGLLP
20 December 2012

The Statement of Affairs submutted for National Britannia Group Limited indicated that
the Company did not have any liabilities, other than those arising from cross guarantees
given to the Secured Creditors.

The estimated dividend to cieditors from Prescribed Part funds in the four companies in
the table above will be in the range of 1p/£ to 2p/£. Any significant increase m the

amount owed to cieditors will reduce the dividend available.

Whilst the Administrators continue to agiee unsecured claimms received, there have been
unavoidable delays in declaring the dividends on the date originally notified, Therefore,
once the Administrators aie in a position to do so, they will 1e-1ssue a revised Notice of
Intended Dividend.

In the meantime, unsecured creditors who have not already submitted their claims, should
arrange to do so at the ealliest opportunity.

Any costs directly associated with agreeing unsecured claumns and making a distribution
will be deducted fiom the Prescribed Patt funds. ‘

Other matters

Taxation

The Administrators submitted terminal loss relief claims 1n respect of the Santia Group
which totalled £682,506. These have been accepted by HMRC. The claims were apphed
against the respective Companies’ pre-appointment liabilities to HMRC and reduced the
HMRC PAYE claims and the joint and several VAT liability agamst the Companies.

Any remaining Corporation Tax liabilities in respect of pre-appointment periods will not
be paid and HMRC has been made aware of this. Post-appointment Corporation Tax
returns vp to 31 December 2011 were submitted and agreed by HMRC. HMRC has also
confirmed that no further Corporation Tax returns are required on the basis that taxable
receipts arising after 31 December 2011 in the Companies would not exceed the level of
tax deductable bank interest charges arising on Connaught Plc.

Since there are no further assets to realise the relevant Companies were de-registered for
VAT purposes on 1 December 2011.

Future strategy

The Administrattons will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the
Companies in order to achieve the purpose of the administrations,

The outstanding matters include:

» making further dishibutions to the Secured Creditors;

See Notice. Abowt this Report All nghts reserved 8




5.1

5.2

A
National Britannia Group Linnted, National Britannia Certification Limited, Suntia
Training Services Limited, Santia Health & Safety Limited, Exor Management Services
Limited (all in administration)
Progress 1eport fo creditors

KPMG LLP
20 December 2012

» agieement of unsecured claims and distribution of the Prescribed Part;
* finalising the VAT and corpotation tax affairs of the Companies;
= finalising and settling the costs of the administrations; and

v dealing with statutory and compliance obligations.

Exit from administration

Once all matteis in the administrations have been concluded, the Administiators intend to
1ake the necessary steps to dissolve the Companies.

Future reporting

In accordance with Rule 2.47, the next progress report is due within one month from 25
May 2013 or earlier 1f the administrations are completed before that date.

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 9




bz
National Britannia Group Limited, Nafional Britannia Certification Limited, Santia
Training Services Limited, Santia Health & Safety Limited, Exor Management Services
Limited (all in administration)

Progress 1eport to creditors

KPMG LLP
20 December 2012
Appendix 1 - Statutory information
Company name and National Britannia Group Limited
Tiading style
Administration Cider The Administration Ordeis granted in the High Court of

Justice, Chancery Division, Cowt No 709 of 2011

Date of appointment 1 February 2011

R Richard Heis and Richard John Hill are authorised to act as

Y inistrators . " .
Present Administrator insalvency practitioneis by the Institute of Chartered

details Accountants in England & Wales.
Functions The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by
either o1 both of them in accordance with Patagraph 100(2) of
Schedule B of the Act.
Application of EC EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Mam
1egulations Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations.
Company Diiector From: To:
Ian Cailisle 1 October 2009 15 March 201)
Company Secretary Theie was no Company Secietary on the date of appointment
Date of incorporation 16 September 1992
Company registration 027471765
number

Previous registered office ~ Brecon House, Cae1philly Business Park, Caerphilly, Mid
Glamorgan, Wales, CF83 3GG

Present registered office c/o KPMG, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

Trading address n/a

Details of the Company’ share capital and holdings

Authorised shate capital 27,500,00 shares of 10 pence each

Issued share capital 27,500,00 shares of 10 pence each
Shareholders National Britannia Acquisitions Limited

See Nolice About this report Al nghts reserved,




czrzt

National Britannia Group Limited, National Britaunia Cerfification Limited, Sanfia
Training Services Limited, Sautia Health & Safety Limited, Exor Management Services

Statutory information

Limited {all in administration)
Progiess report to creditors

KPMGLLP
20 December 2012

Company name and
Trading style

Admunistration Order

Date of appointment

Present Admimstrators
details

Functions

Application of EC
1egulations

Company Director

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registiation
number

Previous iegistered office

Present registered office

Trading address

National Britannia Certification Limited

The Administration Owders gianted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancety Division, Court No 711 of 2011

1 February 2011

Richaid Heis and Richard John Hill are authorised to act as
insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales.

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by
either ot both of them in accordance with Paragiaph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act.

EC regnlations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Aiticle 3 of the EC regulations.

From: To:
1 October 2009 15 March 2011

Tan Carlisle
There was no Company Secretary on the date of appointment
1 November 1999

3869617

Connaught House, Grenadier Road, Exeter Business Park,

Exeter, Devon, England

c/o KPMG, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

nfa

Details of the Company’ share capital and holdings

Authorised share capital

Issued share capital

Shareholders

10,000 shares of £1

10,000 shares of £1
National Britannia Group Limited ~ 10,000

See Notice* About this report. All nghts reserved.




A

National Britannia Group Lunited, National Britanuia Certification Limited, Sautia
Training Services Limited, Santia Health & Safety Limited, Exor Management Services

Statutory information

Limuted (all in administration)
Progress report to c1ediors

KPMG LLP
20 December 2012

Company name and
Trading style

Administratton Owder

Date of appointment

Present Administrators
details

Functions

Application of EC
1egulations

Company Director

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
numbet

Previous registered office

Present 1egistered office

Trading address

Santia Training Se1vices Linuted
The Administiation Orders granted in the High Cowt of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 708 of 2011

1 February 2011

Richard Heis and Richard John Hill are authorised to act as
insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accounfants in England & Wales,

The functions of the Administrators are being exeicised by
either or both of them in accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act.

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Aaticle 3 of the EC regulations.

From: To:

Jan Cailisle 1 October 2010 15 March 2011

Theie was no Company Secretaty on the date of appointment
16 August 2000

04053434

Connaught House, Pynes Hill, Rydon Lane, Exeter, EX2 5TZ

¢/o KPMG, 8 Salisbmy Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

nfa

Details of the Company’ share capital and holdings

Authorised share capital

Issued share capital
Shareholders

331,550 shares of 1 pence each

331,550 shares of 1 pence each
National Britannia Gioup Limited — 331,550 shares

Sec Notice About this repart All nghts reserved.




National Britannia Group Limited, National Britannia Certification Limited, Santia
Training Services Limiled, Santia Health & Safely Limited, Exor Management Services
Limited (all in admimstration)

Progress report to creditors

KPMGLLP

20 December 2012

Statutory information

Company name and Santia Health & Safety Limited
Trading style
Administration Order The Administration Orders granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 710 of 2011
Date of appointment 1 February 2011
. Richard Heis and Richaid John Hiill are authorised to act as

Administratols . L. .
Present insolvency practitioneis: by the Institute of Chartered

details Accountants 1n England & Wales.
Functions The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by
either o1 both of them in accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act.
Application of EC EC 1egulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
regulations Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations.
Company Diiector From: To:
Tan Carlisle I October 2009 15 March 2011
Company Secretary There was no Company Secietary on the date of appointment
Date of incorpoiation 11 May 1960
Company 1egistration 00658860
number

Previous registered office 1* Floar, 4 Witan Way, Witney, 0X28 6FF

Present registered office c/o KPMG, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

Trading address n/a

Details of the Company’ share capital and holdings

Authorised share capital 1,350,000 shares of £1each

Issued share capital 1,350,000 shares of £ieach
Shareholders National Britannia Group Limited - 1,350,000

See Notice About thisreport Al nghis reserved.,




National Britannia Greup Limited, National Britannia Certification Limited, Sanfia
Training Services Limited, Santia Health & Safety Lunited, Evor Management Services
Limited (all in administration)

Piogiess 1eport [o creditors

KPMG LLP
20 December 2012
Statutory information
Company name and Exor Management Services Limited
Trading style
Administration Ordei The Administration Orders granted in the High Cowt of

Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 714 of 2011

Date of appointment 1 Febrvary 2011

, Richard Heis and Richard John Hill are authorised to act as

ini S " .
Present Administrator msolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered

details Accountants in England & Wales
Functions The functions of the Admimstratois are being exercised by
either or both of them mn accordance with Pmagraph 100(2) of
Schedule BI of the Act.
Appheation of EC - EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
regulations Proceedings as defined in Auticle 3 of the EC regulations.
Company Director From: To:
Tan Carlisle 28 May 2010 15 March 2011
Company Secretary There was no Company Secretary on the date of appointment
Date of incorporation 9 April 1997
Company registration 03348360
number

Previous registered office  Biecon House, Caerphilly Business Park, Caerpily, Mid
Glamorgan, Wales, CF83 3GG

Present registered office c/o KPMG, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

Trading address n/a

Details of the Company® share capital and holdings

Authorised share capital 83,177 shares of £leach

Issued share capital 83,177 shares of £1each
Shareholders Exor Management Holdings Limited -83,177

See Nouce About thisreport  All rights reserved




National Britannia Gronp Lintted, National Britanuia Certification Limited, Santin
Training Services Limited, Santia Health & Safety Limited, Exor Management Services

Limited (all in administration)
Progress report to creditors

KPMG LLP
20 December 2012

Appendix 2 - Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts

See Notice. About this report  All nghts reserved




National Britannia Group Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/05/2012 From 01/02/2011
of Affairs To 25/11/2012 To 25/11/2012
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Shares and investments NIL 1,500 00
5,000.00 Goodwill NIL 5,000.00
Bank interest, gross NIL 309
NIL 6,505.09
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Administrators' fees NIL 5,000 00
NIL (5,000.00)
5,000.00 NIL 1,505.09
REPRESENTED BY
NIB fixed afc w/e 12/9/11 505.09
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 1,000.00
1,505.09
Richard Heis

Page ]l of )

IPS SQL Ver, 504

Adminsstrator

05 December 2012 13 08



National Britannia Certification Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/05/2012 From 01/02/2011
of Affairs To 25/11/2012 To 25/11/2012
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Goodwill NIL 1.00
Business Intellcctual Property NIL 100
1P Contracts NIL 1.00
NIL 3.00
ASSET REALISATIONS
6,652.00 Chattels NIL 6,652 00
Lombard assets NIL 14,396 60
358,090.00 Book debts NIL 358,090 0D
NIL 379,138.60
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 203.30 942 18
Sundry refunds NIL 1,151.90
IT Contracts NIL 1.00
Customer Contracts NIL 1.00
Relevant Insurance Claims NIL 1.00
Rights of Action NIL 1.00
Sales Information NIL 1.00
203.30 2,099.08
COST OF REALISATIONS
Advertising NIL 75.60
Administrators' fees NIL 45,000 00
Administrators' expenses NIL 120.00
Management Incentive Payments NIL 16,860.07
Legal fees NIL 758 00
Legal Disbursements NIL 370.68
Bank charges NIL 23.00
NIL (63,207.35)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating chaige NIL 60,000.00
NIL (60,000.00)
364,742.00 203.30 258,033.33
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 185 96
Fixed charge current 3.00
Floating charge current 257,844 37
258,033.33
Richard Heis

Pagelof 1

IPS SQL Ver 504

Administrator

05 December 2012 13.09




Santia Training Services Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/05/2012 From 01/02/2011
of Affairs To 25/11/2012 To 25/11/2012
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Leasehold property NIL 1.00
Goodwili NIL 100
Bank interest, gross 9.62 3231
Business Intellecival Property NIL 1.00
TP Conlracts NIL 1.00
962 3631
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL 2,483.56
Bank charges NIL 16 19
NIL (2,499 75)
ASSET REALISATIONS
79,108.00 Chattels NIL 79,101.00
Lombard assets NIL 34,183.97
14,160 00 Stock & work in progiess NiL 14,160.00
772,810.00 Book debts NIL 772,810.00
Rent NIL 74,545.85
NIL 074,800,82
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank nterest, gross 39284 2,518.76
Sundry refunds NIL 12,736 41
IT Contracts NIL 1.00
Customer Contracts NIL 1.00
Relevant Insurance Claims NIL 1.00
Rights of Action NIL 1.00
Sales Information NIL 1.00
392.84 15,260.17
COST OF REALISATIONS
Advertising NIL 75.60
Administrators' fees NIL 110,000 00
Admumstrators' cxpenses NIL 105.00
Agents/Valuers' fees NIL 84000
Management Incentive Payments NIL 50,580.21
Legal fecs NIL 758.00
Legal Dusbursements NIL 370.68
Rent NIL 58,717.32
Bank charges NIL 2300
NIL (221,469.81)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating chaige NIL 150,000.00
Distribution to Secured Creditor NiL 250,000 00
NIL {400,000 00)
866,078.00 402.46 366,127.74
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 18596

Pagelof2

IPS SQL Ver. 504

05 December 2012 13 10



Page2of2

Fixed charge current
Floating charge current

IPS SQL Ver 504

12,868.37
353,07341

366,127.74

Richard Heis
Administrator

05 December 2012 13-10




Santia Health & Safety Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/05/2012 From 01/02/2011
of Affairs To 25/11/2012 To 25/11/2012
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Leasehold property NIL 8.00
Goodwill NIL 1.00
Bank infcrest, gross 75.68 21607
Bustness Intellectual Property NIL 1.00
IP Contracis NIL. 1.00
75.68 227.07
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL 177.34
Bank charges NIL 232,14
NIL (409.48)
ASSET REALISATIONS
515474.00 Chatlels NIL 515,474.00
Lombard asscts NIL 174,339.07
Third Party Funds NIL 10,89
672,880.00 Stock & woik in progress NIL 672,880.00
3,228,660.00 Book debts 2039 3,228,697.64
Rates refund NIL 25,576 51
Rent NIL 405,513.65
20.39 5,022,491 76
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 1,235.46 10,490.30
Sundry refuinds NIL 8,502.76
IT Contracts NIL 1.00
Customer Contracts NIL 1.00
Relevant Insurance Claims NIL 100
Rights of Acuion NIL 1.00
Sales Information NIL 1.00
1,23546 18,998.06
COST OF REALISATIONS
Rale recovery fees NIL 6,950 37
Advertismg 229.50 305.10
Administrators' fees NIL 309,625.00
Admnistrators’ expenses NIL 697.23
Legal Disbursements NIL 37067
Agenis'fValuers' fees NIL 840.00 -
Management Incentive Payments NiL 236,040.87
Legal fces NIL 2,753.31
Rent NIL 304,644.49
Insurance of asscls NIL 2,332 00
Bank charges NIL 92 00
(229.50) {864,651.04)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge NIL 2,330,069 33
Distribution to Secured Creditors NIL 900,200.00
Legal fees paud from Bank's distribution NIL 67,883 38
NIL (3,297,952 71)

Page 1 of 2

1PS SQL Ver 5.04

05 December 201213 10




Santia Health & Safety Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statcmnent From 26/05/2012 From 01/02/2011

of Affairs To 25/11/2012 Ta 25/11/2012

4,417,014.00 1,102.03 878,703.66
REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch. VAT rec'able 1,17

Fixed charge current 101,089.35

Floating chaige current 775,436 01

Fixed charge VAT payable 425.00

Floating ch, VAT payable 35.53

878,703.66

Richard Heis

Administrator

Page2of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 05 December 2012 13 10




Exor Management Services Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/05/2012 From 01/02/2011
of Affairs To 25/11/2012 To 25/11/2012
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Goodwill NIL 1.00
Business Intellectual Property NIL 1,483 50
1P Contracts NIL £.00
NIL 1,485 50
ASSET REALISATIONS
49,970.00 Chattels NIL 49,970.00
Lombard assets NIL 21,398.13
492,162.00 Book debis NiL 492,162.00
Cash at bank NIL 75,353.34
NIL 638,883 47
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 794 44 2,552.37
Thurd party monies 1eceived i error NIL 23,164.80
Sundry refunds © 6,693.95 6,693.95
IT Contracts NIL 1.00
Customer Contiacts NIL 1.00
Relevant Insurance Clamns NIL 100
Rights of Action NIL 1.00
Sales Information NIL 100
7,488 39 32,416.12
COST OF REALISATIONS ,
Advertising NIL 75.60
Administrators' fees NIL 48,600.00
Administrators' expenses NIL 210.00
Third pary monies received in error NIL 23,164.80
Management Incentivé Payments NIL 33,720.14
Legal fees NIL 5,402.16
Legal Disbursements NIL 496 83
Bank charges NIL 63.00
NIL (111,132.53)
542,132.00 7,488.39 561,652.56
REPRESENTED BY
Fioating ch. VAT rec’able 185.96
Fixed charge current 300
Floating charge current 561,463 60
561,652,56
Richard Heis

Page 1 of 1 1PS SQL Ver 504

Administrator

05 December 2012 13 11




National Britannia Group Liniited, Nationual Britannia Ceriification Limited, Santia
Training Services Limited, Santia Health & Safety Limited, Exor Management Services
Limited (all in adininistration)

Progress report 1o creditors

KPMGLLP
20 December 2012

Appendix 3 - Analysis of Administrators’ time costs for each
company and schedule of charge-out rates

See Notice About this report  All nghts reserved,




Natienal Britannia Group Limited, National Britaunia Certification Limited, Santia
Tremning Services Limited, Santia Health & Safety Limited, Exor Management Services
Limited (all in administration)

Progiess 1eport 1o creditors

KPMGLLP

20 December 2012

Appendix 3 - Schedule of charge out rates:

Rates applicable from 1 Rates applicable from
October 2010 1 October 2012
£/Mhour £/hour
Restructuring and Forensic
Paitner 725 765
Director 635 670
Senior Manager 525 550
Manager 420 440
Assistant Manager 305 320
{Senior Administiator
Administrato: ’ 230 240
Support staff 120 125
Amended Tax Rates applicable from
1 October 2011

Lhour
Tax
Partner 745
Director 670
Senior Manager 495-590
Manager 335-405
Consultant 250-290
Assistant 110-235

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff,
have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time
spent. The cost of staff employed in central administiation functions is not charged
diectly to the assignment but is reflected in the level of charge out rates.

Sce Notriee Abont this report - Al rights reserved




National Britannia Group Limited, National Brilannia Certification Liniited, Sanfia
Training Services Limited, Santin Health & Safely Limited, Exor Management Services
Limited (all in administration)

Progress 1eport to creduors
KPMG LLP
20 December 2012

KPMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholder will look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements fiom the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses aie defined
within SIP 9 as follows: )

Category 1 dishursements: These are costs whete there 1s specific expenditure ditectly
1eferable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third
paity. These may include, for example, advertising, 10om hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 dishursements: These are costs that aie directly 1eferable to the appointment
in question but not to a payment fo an independent third party. They may include shared
o1 allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable

basis, for example, business mileage.
Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of

disbursements.

The Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructming cutently charges is mileage,
this is calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories:

Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alteinative — 40p per mile

Use of company car — 60p per iile

Use of partner’s cat — 60p pe1 mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers employed by KPMG LLP an
additional 5p per mile per passenger will also be chaiged where appropriate.,

See Notice® Abont this report - Al nglis reserved




National Britanniz Group Limited (in administration)
Time cost analysis 26 May 2012 to 25 November 2012

Pariner/
Director

Administration & planning
Reconcilialions (& IPS accounting reviews)

Statutory and compltance
Appointment and related formahues
Chechlist & reviews

Repoarts ta debenwure holders

Statulory receipts and paymenls accounts
Strategy documents

Tax

Pre-appoiniment VAT / PAYE/CT
Post appoittment comporalion 1ax
Post appointment VAT

Creditors and ¢Jalms

Agreement of unsecured claims

General comespondence

Statutory reports 020

Tofnlin period

Tnne brought forward {appoiniment to 25 May 2012)
Time 1n pennod

Total lime

Manoger

030
070
Q.50

020

010
020
010

170

Administeator

190

210

020

010

050
0.50
3.50

Support

120

Toial Timecost  Average
hours hourly rate
190 £46000 £2421]
0.30 £127.50  £42500
280 £74550  £266.25
050 £21250  £42500
128 £13200 £11000
040 £11700  £29250
.10 £4250  £42500
0.30 £10900 £36133
0.10 £4250 £42500
050 £87 50 £17500
0.50 £8750  £175.00
540 £161600  £209.26
14 00 £3,77950  £26996
£31,194 50

£3,779 50

£34,974.00

Al staff who have worked on this assigninent, including cashicrs and secretanal staff, have charged time dircctly to the assignment and ate included
in the above analysis of time spent. The cost of staff employed m central admimsstralion functions is not charged directly 1o the assignment bul is

reflecied 1n the general level of charge-out rates




National Britannia Certification Limated (1n administration)

Time cost 26 May 2012 to 25 November 2012

Partner /
Direcior

Adminlstration & planning
Reconciinnons (& IPS accounting reviews)

Statutory and compliance

Appointment and related formalities

Checklist & reviews oto
Reports to debenture holders

Strategy documents

Tax

Pre-appointment VAT /PAYE/CT
Post apporntment corporation lax
Post apposntment VAT

Creditors and claims

Agreement of unsccured clanns

General correspondence

Statutory reports 020

Total in period

Time brought forward (appontment {o 25 May 2012)
Time in penod

Total fime

Manager Admimstrator

Q10

030
010
0.50
020

090
020
010
1,70

2380

160

190

020

340
010
350

Support ‘Total Timecost  Average
hours hourly rate
170 £430 50 £253 24
0.30 £122.50 £425 00
210 £544 00 £25905
0.50 £2j2.50 £42500
040 £i1700 £292 50
090 £318 50 £35389
020 £8500 £425.00
010 £42 50 £425,00
510 £1,343 50 £263 43
oi¢ £24 00 £240.00
6.50 £1,995.50 £30700
1750 £5,240 50 £29277

£66,850 50

£5,240.50

—E72,091.00

Al staff who have worked on thus nssignment, includmg cashiers and secrctarsal staff, have charged time directly to the assignment and are inchuded
in the above analysis of time spent  The cost of staff employed in central adnnnistration functions is not charged directly to the assignment but is

reflected in the general level of charge-out rates




Santia Training Services Limuted (in edmunsstration)

Time cost analysis 26 May 2042 to 25 November 2012

Partaer/
Director

Administration & planning
General (Cashienng)
Reconcitbiations (& [PS eocounlng reviews)

Genernl
Bools and records

Statutory and compllance

Appomtment and related formalities

Chechlisl & reviews 010
Reporis to debenture holders

Sintutory receipis and paymiems nocounts

Strategy documents

Tox

Pre-appointment VAT / PAYE ! CT
Post appointnenl corporation lax
Post appointment VAT

Creditors and ¢Jajms

Agreement of unsecured claims

General correspondence

«Statutory reports 020

Assct Realisation
Cash and 1nvestments

Total

ndi ime cost analysis

Manager
Total

Tota) time in period

Time brought fonward {appoiniment (o 25 May 2012)
Tirhe in pertod

Total time

Manager

040
010

030
050
020
040
020
(1 11]
240

170

100

Administrator

030
160

010

340

020

660
080
400

Support Total hours

0.60

Time cost  Avernge hourly

role
070 £214 00 £3057
£70 £415 50 244 41
o10 £24 00 £240.00
030 £12750 £425.00
440 £1,095.50 £248 98
050 £212 50 £42500
060 £66 00 £11000
040 £11700 £292 50
040 £146 00 £365 00
020 £8500 £42500
010 £42.50 £425 00
900 £2372 50 1263 61
080 £18850 £235 63
590 £1,72300 £292 03
100 £345 00 £34500
26 10 £7.174 50 £274 89
Hours Timecost  Charge out rote
030 £121.50 £405 00
030 £121.50 £405 00
2640 £7,296.00°

£137,883.15

£7,29600

£125,179.15

— ]

All slaff who have worked on {his assignment, including cashiers and secretental staff, have charged {ime directly 10 the assignment and are included
1 the above analysis of tme spent. The cost of siaff employed in central ndministration functions is not charged directly to the assignment but 1s

reflected in the general level of charge-out rates




Santia Heaith & Safety Limited (in admunistration)
Time cost analysis 26 May 2012 1o 25 November 2012

Portner/ Manaper Adminlsir  Support Total

Director

Administration & planning
General (Cashicring) 010
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 020
Statutory and compliance
Appointment and related formahues 040
Bond:ng and bordercau
Chechlist & reviews 010 070
Reports to debenture holders 050
Statutory receipts and payments accoonts 070
Stratepy documents 050
Tax
Pre-appointment VAT / PAYE /CT 0.50
Post appointment corporation tax 020
Post appoiniment VAT 010
Creditors and clnims
Apreement of unsecurcd clauns 470
General correspondence 050
Statutory reporls 020 1.50
Employces
Pension funds 0.20
Directors & Investigations
Comrespondence wilh directors
Assct Renlisation
Debtors R
Total

1 analy sis
Manager
Total
Tolal time in perlod

Time brought forward (appowntment to 25 May 2012)
Time in period

Total {ime

Time cost Avernge hourly

alor hours rale
240 010 2 60 £465 50 £17904
4,70 490 £1,188 50 £242 55
0.40 £17000 £42500
030 030 £7200 £24000
270 350 £923.50 £263 86
050 £212.50 £425.00
090 1.60 £340.50 £212 81
060 110 £326 50 £296 82
050 £180.50 £361 00
020 £8500 £425.00
0.)0 £42.50 E425.00
2740 20 £8,202 50 £255.53
420 470 £1,144,50 £243 51
aan 560 £1,643 00 £20339
020 £7300 £365 00
020 020 £5000 £25000
070 070 £168 00 £24000
5920 £15,288 00 £258 24
Hours Timecost Charge out rate
020 £B1 0D £405 00
020 £81.00 £405 00

59.40 £15,369.00

£322,04275

£15,369,00

83741175

Al staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secrelarial staff, have charged 1ime directly to the nssignment and are incleded
1n the nbove analysis of tme spent  The cost of staff employed in eentral administrauon functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but 15

reflected 1o the general level of charge-out rates




Exor Management Services Limited (in admimstration)

Time cost analysis 26 May 2012 10 25 November 2012

Partner/ Manager Adminlsteator  Support Total hours Time cost Avernge hourly

Direclor rafc
Administration & pianning
General (Cashtening) 020 020 £4800 £24000
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 01t 110 120 £308 50 £25708
Siatutory and comiplinnce
Appointment and related formalities 030 0130 £127 50 £42500
Chechlist & reviews a1 070 1.90 270 £75100 £278 15
Repons to debenture holders 050 050 £21250 E42500
Statatory receipts and payments accounts 060 060 £66 00 £11000
Stratepy documents 020 020 040 £11700 £292 50
Tnx
Pre-appointment VAT / PAYE/ CT 010 010 £42.50 £42500
Post appointment corporalion tax 020 020 £8500 £42500
Post appointment VAT 0.10 0.10 £42 50 £42500
Creditors and clafms
Agreement of unsecured clmms 270 9,60 1230 £3,13800 £25512
Genenl comrespondence 070 0.70 £17000 £242.86
Statutory reports 020 100 3350 470 £1.31850 £280 53
Asset Realisntion
Debtors 0380 080 £19200 £240 00
Totol 24 80 £6,619 00 £266 50
Tndurect 1ax time cost onalysis

Hours Time cost  Charge out rate

Senior Manager 080 £476 00 £595.60
Manager 030 £121 50 £405 00
Tax Assistant 025 £6125 £24500
Administrator 050 £62 50 £12500
Tolal 185 £7121.25 £389 86
Total fime in perfod 26.65 £7,340.25
Time brought ferward (appoiniment to 25 May 2012) i £5741500
Time tn penod £1,340 25
Tatal time £64,755.25

All staff who have worked on (s assignment, including castiers ond secretarial staff, have charged time directly to the assignment and are included
in the above analysis of ime spent  The cost of staff employed 1n central administration functions is not charged directly to the assignment but 15

reflected 1n the general level of charge-ont rates,




National Britannia Group Limited, National Britannia Certification Lunited, Santia
Trainting Services Limited, Santia Health & Safety Limited, Exor Management Services

Limited (all in administration)
Progress report 1o creditors

KPMGLLP
20 December 2012

Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses

See Nouce About this report  All nghts reserved




7sonbaz uodn

popiaoid aq ues sammu asay) Jo 1x21 g oYL “podal sup Jo 3d1e0ss Jo H{3M § UM §0T°Z MY Yitm 20UEpI0IOR UL UNOD) 0} uonedtjdde ue Suryew £q 1gop pamassun 21 Jo
(uriefs s,1031p21d 1R Surpn[our) anfea ut 9507 1583 I8 (m (5)I0)Ip2Io pamossun Aue 10 Jompar) pandag Aue £q psSusiTeys oq ued wmirenb 241 1Ly POPUNLIAL QIR SI01IPAID
‘uonppe uj “uodal sip Jo 1dra3da 3o sAep 17 UMPIM Spew 9q 1S0u 15NbA SIYL “Y8H'Z SNy YILM FOURPIOIIE UT 1qIp PAIMAISUN DY} JO INJEA UI 846 1SBI[ 12 Yiim (5)I0UpPAID
painassun Aue Jo IoNper) pamasg Aue £q 1senbar vodn sxolensmAPY sy WO J]qe[reAe ST pouad om 10§ paSreys sosuadxa 1ayio SutpreSor uoreULIONEI [ECONIPPE AUV

’

uoyeuLIo UL I3y 105 359nbax s1031paxy)

*¢ x1puaddy 18 M91A01 10] 2[qE[IEAE 51500 N

Jo sisAfeue ue Aq payoddns sy wmuenb sy, “s1031pa)) pamoag oy £q peasSe usaq Sy paSIeyd u9q SeY UONBISUNWAI YOIYM Uodn siseq Syl TBI PIPUITAL are SIONp3aID

6LL'E

6LLE

3
powad ao) [my0],

6LLE

6LL'E

k]
panIdy

pleg

sasuadvxs pue UONEIIUNWIAL ,SI0JETISTUIUPY

590N

sesuadxa L1pung

safreys yueg 51502 UONESI[Ed] IS0

5§99} S107BRSIUNUPY
1eSa $99] [euolssajoid 1010y

suonesyeay 3O 3500

pajury dnoxs emuejug [euoye) - sasuadxa Jo ampayag

p xipuaddy




-3sanbar uodn

papiaoid 5q wed S3[nI 553U Jo 193 [N oYY, “uodax siqr 3o a0 Jo SYI9M § TIIM 601°T 21y 1w Sdueplodse ur uno:) o] uonesijdde ue Suryew £q 1qop parnossun
Jo (wre[s s 10J1paId Jetp SUIPN[oUL) SN[BA UT g50] 15e9] 12 1P (S)I0)Ipa1d pamoasun Aue 10 JOPalT) pamadg Aue Aq paSuajreys aq ues wniuenb o) 1ey papuIuIal HIe sIoNpald
‘sontppe uy “uodar s 30 3d19091 Jo sAep 7 UM apew 9q ISt J5aNbAX SIYL Y8 Z ANY I SOUEPIOIIE UL 1GIP PAIOASUN o JO 9N[eA UL 95¢ 1589 18 YIIM (S)I0UPaID
pamoasun Aue 1o lonpar) pamdss Aue Lq 1sonbar vodn siorensmunupy og woly s|qe[reae sI powrad oy 10} pafreys sosuadxe Jopo SuipreSal uonBULIOJUI TRUOIIPPE AUy

UOREUII0JuI J3Y}ang 10§ 3sanbax s1031paa))

'€ x1puaddy 18 MIIASI 10] S[qRIIRAR SI1SOD

awn 3o sisAfeve we Aq pauroddas st umymenb ayy, “s1oipary) pamasg s £q paarSe usaq SBY poSTeyd usdq SBY UONBISUNWAL YoMs uodn SiSeq o) 12y} papUILISL 228 SIONPOID)

06L'9

1Al
05S°L

7
poriad og gejof,

06L'9

orTs
0se1

¥
panuIOY

PlEd

sasuadxa pue UOIEIIUNIIAY ,SI0JESIUNUPY

590N
sa%Ieyo yuey 1502 UONESI{BAL IO
§39} SI0jensiunupy
1881 $99] reuoissajord 1o
suonesieay Jo 350

PRIIL'] WOHEDRII) BIUUE)LIG [EUOREN - $35uadXa JO AnpayRg

p xipuaddy




21sonbor uodn
popiaold 9q ueD SS[IL 33U JO IxI) [[AY oy -Modoy sty 30 1d13021 JO SY39m g UMPIM 601°Z SNy P SOUBPIOITE U1 Uno) 03 vonedi[dde ue Sunfew Aq 1gap pamossun a1 Jo
(wrejo s 103tpard e Smpnjour) onfea uj o501 1583] 3¢ (RIM ($)2011p225> pamoasun Aue 10 0PI paInsag Aue £q paSuaieyo 2q ued wmwenb oy ey popurwos are SI031paI1D
‘uonippe uy uodar sup jo 1diacar Jo sAep 17 Ui apeus aq snw 1sanbaa SML V8T 9 YAk 99UBPIOIOE UL 3GOP PAINIISUN S JO 2N[RA UL GG ISEI 18 UM (S)I0paID
PaInoasun Aue 1o JONPAI) pamoag Aue £q ysonbor uodn sorensmmIpy o woy aiqeyreae 1 potrad ayy Joy pofreys sosuodxs toyo SurpreSor uoneuLIoyul [eUCTIPPE AUy

™

uoyewLIopuT X3y3ang a0f 3sonbax s1oupasr)

°¢ Xipuaddy 18 M3 10 S[qE[IBAR $1509 SWN
Jo sisreue ue £q popoddns s1 wmuenb oy, "SIONPaI) paIndag A Aq paviSe uasq sey poaSIeyd USAq SBY UONRIAUNILAT Y214 uodn siseq oyt 18 PIpUUAL SIE SIONPIL)

$asuadXa pue uoNEIIUNIISI SIOJELISIUNUPY

1SAJON]
9v8‘S 98’8 -
- - - sasusdxs A1pung
- - - S9TIeYD Yueyg
- - - szonfeA/SIuaSY 51500 UOTIESI[RAl 13U3()
967°L 96T°L - $39] siolensuIUpY
0851 05S'1 - [eSoy 500} [euoissojoid Iayy
suonesieay Jo 1500
3 ¥ ¥
porxad 1oy [ejo, panay preq PAIrY s90latag Sunnes), enueg - sesuadxs 3o Mpaydg

p xipwaddy




1sanbax uodn papiaoid 9q ugo sanr oseqy Jo 1% [0y a4y, Wodar SHE Jo 1dr9a1 Jo Sysom g UnpIA 01°Z 20y Yila 2duepIosoe ul unoy) o) vonesidde we Supfew 4q
199p paamaosun 34 Jo (WIE]d §,J01PALo Jel) Surpnjour) SnfeA Ul 950] ISE9] 38 Im (S)I0NP21D PaInoasun AUE 10 1031pal) pamoag Aue Aq pasus|[eys 2q ues wnivenb oy 1oy papunLsl
aTe sIONparo ‘vomppe uf “podar sty Jo 1diaoal Jo sAep [7 UMM SpRW 9q 1SAW 159nbaX SIYY, *VgY'7 SNy Yiim SOUEPIOIIE UI 1GAp PAImodsUn SY) JO MBA Ul g5C 1SBD] 1B 1M
(s)r0urpasd pamassun Aue 1o Jo)pas) pamdag Aue £q isanbar uodn sI0fEnSIUTIPY o1 woy a[qe[reAe st powrad o Jof paBreyd sasuadxo 1oy10 SuipreSsl uoneuiojul euonippe Auy

uoEuLIoUT J21InY 103 35anbaz sy031pai

¢ xipusddy 18 ma1aa1 107 jqe]iear

1500 JuIn Jo sisAfeue we Aq panoddns st wmuenb oYy sI0npar) pamaog oy Aq paaiSe ussq sey paSreyd usaq sey UONEIIUMEDI YoM uodn SISeq oY) 38y} PIPUILaT D18 SIONpaIr)

I AWAN

672

69€°ST
0sS'1

¥
polrad 101 reyo L

616°01

69¢'ST
0ce't

¥
ponIDY

Pled

sasuadxa pue uopeIIUNWAL ,SI0JELSIUUPY

50N
sasuadxa L1pung
$135$€ JO oURMSUY
s=8reyo jueyg
JAIO/SINTBA/SIUASY §1S02 UOHESIEA IS0
$99] SIOTENSIUIWDY
[eSa7 5§99} [eucissajoxd Japi0
SUOESIEIY 10 1507)

PaNmIY A32)eS %y YifeeH enueg - saswadxa Jo JMpayds

p xipuaddy




“1sanba1
uodn papiacid aq ues sapns asay 3o 1x0] Ny oy L “poder s jo 1d199a1 Jo sysam g UM 601°Z 20y QPis 93uEpI09dE UF LN 01 tonednidde we Junpew £q 192p pamoasun o1
Jo (une]2 s,1011p212 12Y1 SUrpnout) SnfeA ux g5 | 1S3 JB Una (s)I0NpaId paIndasun Kug I0 J01pal) pam2ag Aue £q psSuajieys aq ues wmueab o 12} POPUIWAI 2S8 SIOYPAID
"gomppe u uoda1 iy Jo 1divoar Jo sAep {7 urim Spew 5q IS Jsonbal SWUL "V81'T 3[MY 4 95UBPIOIE UL 1G3p PAINI3SUN ) JO IN[EA UT 94C 15e9] 18 i (S)103palo
pamodsun Aue Io Ionpar) pamoog Aue Aq isanbas uodn SIOIENSIURDPY S woy djqefreae st pouad ay) oy pafreys sasusdxs oo SwipreSa1 uogeuntojul feuonippe Auy

uorEmLIO U XYMy J03 3senbax si031paas

*¢ x1puaddy 38 m21AD1 10] SqejIBAR 51500
awn jo sisAreue ue Aq pautoddns st wnuenb sy "SI0UpPAL]) pamoag o Aq paarSe ugaq sey paSIeyo usaq Sy UONRISUNUISI Yorym vodn siseq oy 18} PIPUIUISI SU SIONPIL)

$9SUadx? PUE UOHEIIUNWAL SIOJESIUNUpPY

SAON
068°8 068'8 -
- - - sosuadxe Qpung
- - - saSrey yueq S1500 UONESsI[eal IO
oveL oFe'L - $39] SIOJENSIURUDY
0ss'1 0SS°1 - [eSery 593} [euossajord I
suoneseRg Jo 3507)
¥ ¥ ¥
pourad 103 Je30], ponIdY Pred PN SAI1ATIG JuAWITeUC] 201 - Sasuadxa Jo ampayIg

p xipuaddy




